

VICTORIA.



ANNO DUODECIMO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ

No. 7065.

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

[3rd December, 1963.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say) :—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1963*.

Amendments to be made in Acts.

2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by that Schedule expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6218	<i>Children's Court Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section forty-two for the expression "meanng" there shall be substituted the word "meaning".

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6228	<i>Country Fire Authority Act 1958</i>	In section twenty-three A after the expression "23A." there shall be inserted the expression "(1)".
6224	<i>The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section thirty-nine after the words "he would" there shall be inserted the word "have".
6236	<i>Dog Act 1958</i>	Before section one hundred and sixty-four there shall be inserted the heading "DIVISION 8.—RETIREMENT OR DEATH OF CANDIDATES."
6236	<i>Dog Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section nine the expression "shall be liable to a penalty of not less than Three pounds and not more than Twenty pounds." is hereby repealed.
6240	<i>Education Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section sixty-six in the proviso for the word "three" there shall be substituted the word "four".
6254	<i>Forests Act 1958</i>	<p>The <i>Forests Act 1958</i> is amended as follows :—</p> <p>(a) In sub-section (1) of section three for the interpretation of "National Park" there shall be substituted the following interpretation :—</p> <p>"National Park" has the same meaning as in section three of the <i>National Parks Act 1958</i> ;</p> <p>(b) Section sixty-three shall be amended as follows :—</p> <p>(i) For paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) there shall be substituted the following paragraph :—</p> <p>"(a) in circumstances in which he is required by the regulations to have the written authority of a forest officer to light a fire in the open air and without being thereunto directed by a forest officer lights kindles or maintains or knowingly or negligently causes to be lit kindled or maintained any fire in the open air without having such authority or without complying with any condition specified in the authority ;"</p> <p>(ii) For paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph :—</p> <p>"(a) during the prohibited period in circumstances in which he is required by the regulations to have the written</p>

SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6270	<i>Health Act 1958</i>	<p>authority of a forest officer to light a fire in the open air and without being thereunto directed by a forest officer lights kindles or maintains or knowingly or negligently causes to be lit kindled or maintained any fire in the open air without having such authority or without complying with any condition specified in the authority ;”.</p> <p><i>The Health Act 1958</i> shall be amended as follows :—</p> <p>(a) In section four hundred and thirty-two after the expression “432.” there shall be inserted the expression “(1)” ;</p> <p>(b) In the Second Schedule for the expression “28. <i>The National Fitness Council of Victoria Act 1960.</i>” there shall be substituted at the end of the Schedule the expression “29. <i>The National Fitness Council of Victoria Act 1960.</i>”</p>
6282	<i>Justices Act 1958</i>	<p>The Second Schedule to the Act shall be amended as follows :—</p> <p>(a) In Form 6 in the item beginning with the words “For the amount of a cheque drawn by you” for the words “bill exchange” there shall be substituted the words “bill of exchange”.</p> <p>(b) In Form 42 for the expression “viod” there shall be substituted the word “void”.</p>
6288	<i>Land Surveyors Act 1958</i>	<p>In sub-section (10) of section four for the word “person” there shall be substituted the word “member”.</p>
6291	<i>Legal Profession Practice Act 1958</i>	<p>In sub-paragraph (vii) of paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section twenty-one for the words “Western Law Association” there shall be substituted the words “Western District Law Association”.</p>
6302	<i>Marine Act 1958</i>	<p>In sub-section (2) of section one hundred and ninety-one for the words “charge or incompetency” there shall be substituted the words “charge of incompetency”.</p>
6312	<i>Melbourne Harbor Trust Act 1958</i>	<p>In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section thirty-seven for the word “Commissioner” there shall be substituted the word “Commissioners”.</p>
6316	<i>Mildura Irrigation and Water Trusts Act 1958</i>	<p>In sub-section (1) of section seventy-one for the words “under subject” there shall be substituted the words “under and subject”.</p>

SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6367	<i>Settled Land Act 1958</i> ..	In section twenty-seven for the words "patient or infirm person" there shall be substituted the words "protected person".
6605	<i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ..	In section one hundred and thirteen after the expression "113" there shall be inserted the expression "(1)".
6838	<i>Water and Sewerage Authorities (Proceedings and Finances) Act 1961</i>	In paragraph (k) of section six after the expression "loan" there shall be inserted the expression '(wherever occurring)'.
6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961</i>	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section seventeen the words "of Titles" are hereby repealed.
6889	<i>Poisons Act 1962</i> ..	In paragraph (b) of section thirty-eight for the words "section ninety-seven" there shall be substituted the words "section ninety-six".
6925	<i>Superannuation (Pensions) Act 1962</i>	Section three shall be amended as follows :— (a) for the words "following section" there shall be substituted the words "following sub-section"; (b) for the expression "3. In" there shall be substituted the expression "(3) In".
6933	<i>Home Finance Act 1962</i> ..	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section nine for the word "member" there shall be substituted the word "mortgagor".
6956	<i>Country Fire Authority (Amendment) Act 1962</i>	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of section ten for the word "paragraph" (where twice occurring) there shall be substituted the word "sub-paragraph".
6961	<i>Statute Law (Further Revision) Act 1962</i>	In the item relating to the <i>Fences Act 1958</i> for the expression "6248" there shall be substituted the expression "6249".
7011	<i>Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1963</i>	In paragraph (c) of Part I. of the Schedule for the expression "In section thirty-seven of sub-section (1)" there shall be substituted the expression "In sub-section (1) of section thirty-seven".
7012	<i>Estate Agents (Amendment) Act 1963</i>	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section twenty-four for the expression "money received" there shall be substituted the expression "moneys received".